As at 31 December 2021, the outstanding convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 1”) that issued on 13

November 2014 can convert into 1,002,675,000 shares (the “Shares”) of the Company, the outstanding convertible

securities (the “Convertible Securities 2”) that issued on 31 January 2019 can convert into 360,000,000 Shares, the

outstanding convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 3”) that issued on 15 March 2019 can convert into

950,000,000 Shares, the outstanding convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 4”) that issued on 28 September

2020 can convert into 300,000,000 Shares and the outstanding convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 5”) that

issued on 30 November 2021 can convert into 7,700,000,000 Shares. Assuming all outstanding convertibles securities

converted into shares as at 31 December 2021, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and

after such conversion:

As at 31/12/2021

No. of shares

before

conversion of

outstanding

convertible

securities

% of

holdings

No. of shares

from

conversion of

outstanding

convertible

securities

No. of shares

after

conversion of

outstanding

convertible

securities

% of

holdings

Directors

Mr. Tang Guoqiang 169,800,000 2.99 8,080,000,000 8,249,800,000 51.56

Mr. Shi Jianmin 247,000,000 4.34 – 247,000,000 1.54

Mr. Zhang Weihua 500,000,000 8.79 1,020,000,000 1,520,000,000 9.50

Others

Public 4,771,242,599 83.88 1,212,675,000 5,983,917,599 37.40

Total 5,688,042,599 100.00 10,312,675,000 16,000,717,599 100.00

The diluted gain per shares for the year ended 31 December 2021 assuming all outstanding convertible securities being

converted was RMB0.0237 which is calculated by dividing the profit attribute to the shareholders of the Company by the

total number of Shares after all outstanding convertible securities being converted.

24

Ko Yo Chemical (Group) Limited Annual Report 2021

Report of the Directors

Base on the cash and cash equivalent as at 31 December 2021 and the cash flow from the operation of the Company,

the Company has its ability to meet its redemption obligations under Convertible Securities 2 and Convertible Securities 3